Forty-seventh—For the claim of Miner Coggswell against the United States, eight dollars and sixty six cents (\$8.66).

Forty-eighth — For the claim of Perry S. Bateman against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16.00).

Forty-ninth—For the claim of James Harris against the United States, nine dollars and sixty cents (\$9.60).

Fiftieth—For the claim of Andrew Stroem against the

United States, forty dollars (\$40.00.)

SEC. 2. That all of chapter one hundred and seven of the general session laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, after the proviso on page one hundred and thirty-eight of said laws, be and the same is hereby repealed.

When act to take SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1870.

CHAPTER CIX.

March 4, 1870.

An Act to appropriate money for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to pay balance due for work performed in putting in heating apparatus in First Normal School Building—in what amount.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for balance due for putting heating apparatus in First Normal School building. Section 1. That the sum of two thousand two hundred and six dollars and sixty eight cents be and the same is hereby appropriated to J. W. Wentworth, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for balance due him for work performed putting in heating and ventilating apparatus in the First State Normal School at Winona.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1870.

CHAPTER CX.

An Act to appropriate money for purposes therein named. March 4, 1870.

Sacrion 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the State Government for the year 1870.

- 1. For Executive contingent fund.
- 2. For postage and other expenses of Governor's office.
- 3. For postage and other expenses of Secretary of State's office.
- 4. For postage and other expenses of State Auditor's office.
- 5. For postage and other expenses of State Treasurer's office.
- 6. For postage and other expenses of the Attorney General.
- 7. For postage and expenses of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 8. For postage and other expenses of Adjutant General's office.
- 9. For postage and other expenses of State Library.
- 10. For postage and other expenses of the Supreme Court
- 11. For the purchase of law books for the State Law Library.
- 19. Por the purchase of copies of volume 13 of Supreme Court Reports.
- 18. For printing and binding the Reports and Executive Documents.
- 14. For incidental printing for the Legislature.
- 15. For printing and binding Laws and Journals.
- 16. For publishing the General Laws in newspapers.
- 17. For preparing and indexing Laws and Journals.
- 18. For furnishing paper for State Printing.
- 19. For payment of interest on State loans.
- 20. For selecting, appraising and selling School Lands.
- 21. For conveying convicts to State Prison.
- 22. For fuel and lights,
- 23. For rent of State Arsenal,
- 24. For repairs of State Capitol.
- 25. For mileage and expressage in conveying State funds.
- 26. For fees for locating swamp and other State lands.
- 27. For the prosecution of the Sloux War claims.
- 28. For payment of house rent for Governor for 1870.
- 29. For payment of storage and transportation of arms.